PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4867049

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP NORTH AMERICA, INC.	09/15/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AURIA SOLUTIONS UK I LTD.
Street Address:	ONE FLEET PLACE
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	EC4M 7WS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

504820314

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7566475
Patent Number:	7063183
Patent Number:	7044186
Patent Number:	7776422
Patent Number:	5900300
Patent Number:	6986547
Patent Number:	6290279
Patent Number:	7097723
Patent Number:	7658984
Patent Number:	7093879
Patent Number:	RE36677
Patent Number:	6905650
Patent Number:	6755997
Patent Number:	7264685
Patent Number:	6576176
Patent Number:	7698817
Patent Number:	5965951
Patent Number:	6382350
Patent Number:	8881864
Patent Number:	7055649

PATENT

REEL: 045222 FRAME: 0109

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6802389
Patent Number:	6534145
Patent Number:	7700176
Patent Number:	6821366
Patent Number:	5859071
Patent Number:	6241168
Patent Number:	7105069
Patent Number:	7682681
Patent Number:	7537818
Patent Number:	6631785
Patent Number:	6659223
Patent Number:	9227543
Patent Number:	8931162
Patent Number:	6777060
Patent Number:	6974172
Patent Number:	6695374
Patent Number:	7329451
Patent Number:	6033003
Patent Number:	5971462
Application Number:	62275090
Application Number:	62346893
Patent Number:	9458302
Patent Number:	6383599
Application Number:	62404731

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4192555900

Email: docketing@mstfirm.com

Correspondent Name: MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC

Address Line 1: 720 WATER STREET

Address Line 2: ONE MARITIME PLAZA FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59825
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD S. MACMILLAN
SIGNATURE:	/Richard S. MacMillan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2018

Total Attachments: 10 source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page1.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page2.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page3.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page4.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page5.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page6.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page7.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page8.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page9.tif source=IAC-to-Auria_Assignment#page9.tif

SCHEDULE 6 RECORDABLE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This RECORDABLE PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of September 15, 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Auria Solutions UK I Ltd., an English private limited company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Each of Assignor and Assignee are referred to as a "<u>Party</u>" and together as the "<u>Parties</u>".

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered a certain Intellectual Property Transfer And License Agreement (the "<u>Transaction Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignee has acquired certain assets of Assignor, including without limitation the Assigned Patent Rights (defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to confirm, memorialize and record the assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights to Assignee as set forth in the Transaction Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein and in the Transaction Agreement, and for certain monetary consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby does sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee, and Assignee hereby assumes and accepts, all of Assignor's worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to: (a) the patents listed on Annex A hereto, together with all registrations and applications for the foregoing; and all rights to request, apply for, file and register patent rights in any of the foregoing; (b) all provisional applications, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, continued prosecution applications, and substitute and divisional applications claiming the benefit of the filing date of or priority to the foregoing; all patents of addition of the foregoing; all continued examinations, re-examinations, inter partes review and post-grant review certificates of the foregoing; all amendments, reissues, and extensions of the foregoing; all divisional, validations, supplementary perfection certifications and extensions of the foregoing; all patents or patent applications that claim priority to or from the foregoing; and all inventions claimed by any of the foregoing; (c) all rights to claim priority to the foregoing under any of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property ("Paris Convention"), the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT"), and applicable bilateral or multilateral treaties; (d) all rights to request, apply for, file and register the foregoing; (e) all patents issuing from any of the foregoing; (f) all defenses relating to or arising from any of the foregoing, and all rights of action arising from the foregoing, including without limitation all claims for damages by reason of present, past and future infringement or violation of the foregoing and all present, past and future rights to sue and collect damages or seek injunctive relief for any such infringement or violation of the foregoing; and (g) all income, royalties and any other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to Assignor in respect of the foregoing, in each case of (a) - (g), to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held as fully and entirely by Assignor had this assignment not been made (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights")

NAI-1503012926v1

- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities including without limitation an official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, an official of any non-U.S. governmental patent office and an official of any intergovernmental organization, whose duty is to issue patent registrations or other evidence or forms of intellectual property and/or industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- Assignor shall, and shall cause its respective officers, directors and employees to, promptly execute and deliver such documents, and do and perform such acts and things as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns may reasonably request to give effect to, document and record, perfect and enforce the assignment herein recited, including without limitation prompt production of pertinent facts and documents in its possession or under its control, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent reasonably necessary or desirable for: (a) perfecting all right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) prosecuting any applications herein conveyed; (c) filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering any inventions herein conveyed; (d) filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any patents herein conveyed; (e) interference or other priority proceedings involving any invention herein conveyed; and (f) legal proceedings involving any invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors, and assigns. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof. This Assignment may be executed in the original or by facsimile in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

NAI-1503012926v1

The Parties, by their authorized representatives, have executed this Recordable Patent Assignment effective as of the Effective Date:

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP NORTH AMERICA, INC. ("ASSIGNOR")

By:

Name Janis N. Acosta

Title: Vice President & Secretary

AURIA SOLUTIONS UK I LTD.

("ASSIGNEE")

By:

Name: Brian K. Pour

Title: Director

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State/commonwealth of Michigan
County of Oakland
On this the //fly day of September , 2017, before me Craigen Banday To., the undersigned Notary Public,
Craigen Banldry Tr., the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared Juls N. Acosta and Oring K. Pour, personally known to me or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purposes therein
stated.
CRAIGEN BAULDRY JR Notary Public - Michigan Wayne County My Commission Expires Feb 28, 2021 Acting in the County of Caldent Signature of Notary Public
OPTIONAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY
Description of Attached Document:
Title or type of Document:
Document Date:
Number of Pages:

ANNEX A

ASSIGNED PATENT RIGHTS

NAI- 1503012926v124

SCHEDULE 4

Transferred Patents

Country	Internal Title	Filing	Filing Number	Grant	Grant Number	Current Status	Expiry Date	Registered Owners
United States	Acoustic Insulator with Controlled Airflow Resistance and Method of Making Same	09 Nov 2004	10/904410	28 Jul 2009	7566475	Granted	09 Nov 2024	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Apparatus and Methods of Forming Sound Attenuating Laminates having Fiber and Mass Layers	03 Mar 2003	10/378216	20 Jun 2006	7063183	Granted	03 Mar 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Unites States	Carpet Molding Process	24 Feb 2003	10/248845	16 May 2006	7044186	Granted	24 Feb 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Floor Mat Having a Retention Feature	11 Jan 2008	11/972963	17 Aug 2010	7776422	Granted	11 Jan 2028	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	High Modulus and Stiffness Polymer Foam/GMT Composites	02 Jul 1997	08/886947	04 May 1999	5900300	Granted	02 Jul 2017	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Hybrid Vehicle Interior Component	30 Sep 2002	10/260752	17 Jan 2006	6986547	Granted	30 Sep 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Insertable vehicle floor drain	25 Jun 1999	09/344512	18 Sep 2001	6290279	Granted	25 Jun 2019	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Lightweight Acoustic Automotive Carpet	21 May 2004	10/851479	29 Aug 2006	7097723	Granted	24 Sep 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Germany	Lightweight acoustical system	30 May 2001	10126306.6	13 Apr 2006	1012630 6	Granted	30 May 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United Kingdom	Lightweight acoustical system	01 Jun 2001	0113324.8	10 Dec 2003	2364958	Granted	01 Jun 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Germany	Lightweight Dash Insulator Construction	20 Jul 2007	1020070340 07.0-21	15 Apr 2010	1020070 34007	Granted	20 Jul 2027	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Lighweight Acoustic Automotive Carpet	15 Aug 2006	11/464647	09 Feb 2010	7658984	Granted	24 Sep 2022	International Automotive

NAI-1503012926v1

								Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Load bearing vehicle floor mats	10 Mar 2004	10/797775	22 Aug 2006	7093879	Granted	10 Mar 2024	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Germany	Method and Apparatus for Molding a Soft Trim Component onto a Substrate	02 Nov 2001	10153855.3	09 Feb 2006	1015385 5	Granted	02 Nov 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Method of Making a Floor Mat Having a Channel	30 Sep 1998	09/163995	15 Apr 1997	RE3667 7	Granted	30 Sep 2018	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Method of Making a Vehicle Floor Covering with Integral Threaded Drain Tube	05 Nov 2001	09/993049	14 Jun 2005	6905650	Granted	05 Nov 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Spain	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	15 Aug 2003	03798697.3	17 Apr 2013	1542844	Granted	15 Aug 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
France	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	15 Aug 2003	03798697.3	17 Apr 2013	1542844	Granted	15 Aug 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Germany	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	15 Aug 2003	03798697.3	17 Apr 2013	1542844	Granted	15 Aug 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Method of Making Improved Vehicle Floor Coverings	07 Mar 2003	10/383705	29 Jun 2004	6755997	Granted	07 Mar 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Method of Manufacturing a Composite Shoddy	30 Dec 2003	10/749160	04 Sep 2007	7264685	Granted	30 Dec 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Method of recycling scrap material containing a thermoplastic	16 Mar 2000	09/526974	10 Jun 2003	6576176	Granted	16 Mar 2020	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Methods of Forming Vehicle Interior Components which Include a Decoupler Layer	12 Sep 2005	11/224696	20 Apr 2010	7698817	Granted	12 Sep 2025	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Modular wire harness and carpet for vehicle	10 Mar 1998	09/037596	12 Oct 1999	5965951	Granted	10 Mar 2018	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Molded Acoustic and Decorative Mats and Methods for Forming the Same	02 Apr 2001	09/824540	07 May 2002	6382350	Granted	02 Apr 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

United States	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	04 Oct 2012	13/645288	11 Nov 2014	8881864	Granted	04 Oct 2032	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
South Africa	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	03 Oct 2013	2013/07403	25 Jun 2014	2013/07 403	Granted	03 Oct 2033	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Mexico	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	02 Oct 2013	2013/01147	11 Mar 2015	328430	Granted	02 Oct 2033	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Multi-density sound attenuating laminates and methods of making same	30 Aug 2004	10/929289	06 Jun 2006	7055649	Granted	30 Aug 2024	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Multi-density sound attenuating laminates and methods of making same	07 Dec 2001	10/011103	12 Oct 2004	6802389	Granted	07 Dec 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Pleated nonwoven products and methods of constructing such products	28 Oct 1998	09/181404	18 Mar 2003	6534145	Granted	28 Oct 2018	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Porous Carpeting for Vehicles and Methods of Producing Same	09 Jul 2004	10/888963	20 Apr 2010	7700176	Granted	24 Sep 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Porous Carpeting for Vehicles and Methods of Producing Same	24 Sep 2002	10/253373	23 Nov 2004	6821366	Granted	24 Sep 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Recycling of Carpet Scrap	29 Dec 1997	08/998953	12 Jan 1999	5859071	Granted	29 Dec 2017	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Recycling of carpet scrap and compositions employing ultralow density polyethylene (ULDPE)	10 Jun 1999	09/329607	05 Jun 2001	6241168	Granted	10 Jun 2019	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Sound Absorbing/Sound Blocking Automotive Trim Products	21 May 2004	10/851686	12 Sep 2006	7105069	Granted	24 Sep 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Sound Absorbing/Sound Blocking Automotive Trim Products	12 Sep 2006	11/531152	23 Mar 2010	7682681	Granted	24 Sep 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Sound Absorptive Multilayer Articles and Methods of Producing Same	07 Jun 2004	10/508101	26 May 2009	7537818	Granted	07 Jun 2024	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

United States	Sound Attenuating Composite Articles Incorporating Scrim Material and Methods of Making Same	20 Dec 2001	10/028192	14 Oct 2003	6631785	Granted	20 Dec 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Sound Attenuating Material for Use Within Vehicles and Methods of Making Same	05 Oct 2001	09/972378	09 Dec 2003	6659223	Granted	05 Oct 2021	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Sound Dampened Automobile Interior Components and Methods of Making Same	23 Sep 1998	09/159157	05 Sep 2000	6112848	Granted	23 Sep 2018	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.; Chrysler Group LLC
United States	Textile Structure with Improved Backing (Sticky Mat)	18 Jun 2012	13/525692	05 Jan 2016	9227543	Granted	18 Jun 2032	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Three Piece Floor Mat Retention System	04 Feb 2014	14/172712	13 Jan 2015	8931162	Granted	04 Feb 2034	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.; Ford Global Technologies LLC
Germany	Vehicle Cargo Retainer	10 Dec 2007	1020070593 45.9-22	07 Oct 2010	1020070 59345	Granted	10 Dec 2027	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Vehicle carpet system with floor mat retention apparatus	01 Oct 2002	10/262188	17 Aug 2004	6777060	Granted	01 Oct 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Vehicle cockpit assemblies having integrated dash insulators, instrument panels and floor coverings, and methods of installing same within vehicles	20 Aug 2003	10/644339	13 Dec 2005	6974172	Granted	20 Aug 2023	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Vehicle Cockpit Assemblies Having Integrated Dash Insulators, Instrument Panels and Floor Coverings, and Methods of Installing Same Within Vehicles	27 Sep 2002	10/256695	24 Feb 2004	6695374	Granted	27 Sep 2022	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Vehicle Floor Mats having Integral Hook Retention	01 Sep 2004	10/931869	12 Feb 2008	7329451	Granted	01 Sep 2024	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

United States	Vehicle Spare Tire Storage System	01 Dec 1998	09/201971	07 Mar 2000	6033003	Granted	01 Dec 2018	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.; Chrysler Group LLC
United States	Vehicle Spare Tire Storage System Having a Reinforced Cover	26 Sep 1997	08/939024	26 Oct 1999	5971462	Granted	26 Sep 2017	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Germany	Cover Parts for the Interior of a Motor Vehicle	10 Jun 2010	1020100173 21.5			Applicati on Filed	10 Jun 2030	International Automotive Components Group GmbH
United States	Extruded Nib Design for Automotive Floor Mats	05 Jan 2016	62/275090			Applicati on Filed	05 Jan 2017	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Manufacture and Use of Nonwoven Products Utilizing Ribbon Cross Section Fibers for Automotive Applications	07 Jun 2016	62/346893			Applicati on Filed	07 Jun 2017	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
Canada	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	10 Dec 2013	2829317			Applicati on Filed	10 Dec 2033	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Thermoplastic extruded mats	13 Aug 2015	14/825931	4 Oct 16	9458302	Granted	13 Aug 2035	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
China	Motor Vehicle Acoustic Insulator, Methods of Manufacture and Use Thereof	08 Oct 2013	2013106647 79.2			Applicati on Filed	08 Oct 2033	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Carpet with Integrated Ventilation Duct and Footrest and Method for Making Same	04 Mar 1999	09/262256	07 May 2002	6383599	Granted	04 Mar 2019	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
United States	Three Dimensional Fiber Deposited Multi- layered/Multi-Blend Molded Fiber Parts	5 Oct 16	62/404731					International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

RECORDED: 03/15/2018